

No. 15-105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE
AGED, DENVER, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK GOLDFEDER
Center for the Study of Law
and Religion
Emory University
School of Law



JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
FRANCIS J. MANION
WALTER M. WEBER
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
American Center for
Law & Justice



Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. This case is not materially distinguishable
from *Hobby Lobby*. 4

II. *Hobby Lobby* does not permit courts to
second-guess the reasonableness of a
religious objector’s sincere claim. 6

III. RFRA, properly applied, does not lead to the
slippery slope of religious believers becoming
a law unto themselves. 9

IV. The HHS accommodation scheme is not the
least restrictive means of achieving the
government’s interests. 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11
<i>FCC v. Fox TV</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	1
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2902 (2014)	2
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	1
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &</i> <i>Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	10
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free</i> <i>School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	10

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-1540, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 12145 (10th Cir. July 14, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	1
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>superseded on other grounds by</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	1
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1972)	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 101 S. Ct. 1425 (1981)	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	6, 10
U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
STATUTES	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	10

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Brang *et al.*, “Apotemnophilia: a neurological disorder,” 19 *NeuroReport* 1305 (2008), *available at* <http://cbc.ucsd.edu/pdf/apotem.pdf> 12

Female Genital Mutilation, World Health Organization media centre fact sheet (Feb. 2014), *available at* <http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs241/en/> 11, 12

Jonathan D. Sarna, “Constitutional Dilemma on Birth Control,” *Forward.com* (Mar. 16, 2012), *available at* <http://forward.com/articles/152606/constitutional-dilemma-on-birth-control/> 11
